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Abstract

COVIDI19 pandemic has compelled educational institutions to re-navigate their learning modalities to that of fully
online learning, thus, generating a totally new experience for teachers and learners who are novices in the flexible
or blended learning. This study, therefore, attempted to explore the students’ experiences of online learning in time
of COVID19 via in-depth quantitative method. A total of 171 students from secondary, tertiary, to graduate levels
engaged in online learning were selected as participants using purposive sampling technique. The researchers-
made questionnaire focusing on students’ satisfaction and dissatisfaction with online learning, as well as their
desired improvement, was distributed online to these students from which responses were collected. Based on the
results, the most common environment and methods for participating classes were student homes and mobile
phones (touchscreen/android). Students indicated that they are satisfied with the following features of online
classes: selecting a quiet place for online learning, quality classes at home, and being with the family at home
while doing online learning. In contrast, students are dissatisfied about the internet connectivity, not getting full
attention from teachers, and have difficulty in sharing ideas. Areas that need improvement according to the students
were closely related to the causes of complaints, such as improving network connectivity, microphone and sound
quality, and smooth communication during online classes. These findings imply that students’ educational
environments are important and the quality of interactions can vary depending on the teachers and technology
used. This study recommends that an improved and effective online learning system, maintaining academic
achievement similar to traditional classroom teaching can be designed in preparation for any possible future crisis
like COVID19.

Keywords: Online Learning, Students, Experiences, Technology, COVID19

L. INTRODUCTION
COVID19 pandemic has changed the lifestyles throughout the world. Social distancing has been mandated, and

authorities have exhorted people to reduce travel as much as possible. Similar safety measures apply to education.
The Philippines then led the development of learning and supplementary learning materials through the Learn at
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Home menu on the Department of Education (DepEd) that recommends the use of Google meet, Google class, and
Zoom platform for online learning, which various schools are currently using.

Colleges have sovereignty in decision-making, but protecting students and faculty from COVID19 is important.
Rather than conducting face-to-face classes, colleges utilized online learning to protect the safety of their students
and faculty. Administrators, faculty, and students are conforming to the innovative online learning environment
in a range of ways.

However, online learning has not been implemented only as a response to the crisis. Ever since the increasing
improvement of the internet and technology, learners were able to study regardless of their location. Thus, making
online learning a commendable substitute to face-to-face learning (Stacey, Peter, & Barty, 2004). A subgroup of
online learning like video-based distance learning, which facilitates two-way intercommunication between
different classrooms using remote imaging, has been in widespread use since the 1990s (Jeong, 2010). However,
unlike existing online courses, which are conducted by following planned course designs, education in colleges
follows a form of emergency remote instruction. This is a substitute and temporary approach of teaching that
derives in response to a specific crisis situation (Wang, Zhang, Zhao, Zhanh, & Jianh (2020), which strictly differs
from typical distance education. “Subsequently, distance education serves as the distance in time and/or location
between learners and learning resources while remote education is classified as spatial distance.

Distance education deals with distance within the context of different angles and strives to define it through
transactional distance” (Bozkurt & Sharma, 2020). Nonetheless, according to Means, Bakia, and Murphy, (2014)
effective online learning should consider several factors, including pacing, student-teacher ratio, modality,
pedagogy, the role of students, the role of the teacher, online communication synchrony, the role of online
assessments, and feedback. Considering present class designs are understood to be only provisional responses to
the emergency needed for remote teaching, and with the greater authority given to administrators than professors
in designing, developing, and implementing curricula, these classes do not indicate sufficient aspect (Affouneh,
Salha, & Khlaif, 2020; Hodges, Moore, Lockee, Trust, & Bond, 2020).

Furthermore, both teachers and learners have the struggle to conform to emergency remote teaching, as it does not
have an outline class design in the way that actual online learning does. Schools that are implementing emergency
remote teaching should grant support this is easy to access, effective, and address factors of distance learning.
These factors consist of interactions with students and their parents or guardians, prescribed infrastructure, the
strength of the personnel to engage emergency remote learning, meeting the needs for learning, handling difficulty
experienced by students and personnel, and the outcomes, achievement, and assessment of students and staff
(Hodges et al., 2020).

In addition, the process of emergency remote teaching vary from college to college, and some colleges have now
equipped with the online learning system, which has led to various perceptions of the process and effectiveness of
learning among students, who are ultimately the consumer of education. Additionally, other uncertain changes in
the surroundings may occur, such as warfare, regional competition, and other natural catastrophes. Therefore, the
need to prepare and implement education using a remote imaging system should persist (Bozkurt & Sharma, 2020).

Review of Related Literature and Studies

Consequently, there were studies done focusing on online class experiences. The results of one of these studies
indicate that academic achievements at online schools are better than those at similar traditional schools (Shoaf,
2007). Barnett-Queen, Blair, and Merrick (2005) found numerous students to be competent to learn in online
discussion and that such discussions are not adherent to those in a traditional face-to-face meetings. Qui and
McDougall, (2013) reported that in small online discussions, students do not spend a lot of time socializing as they
would in traditional face to face classes, allowing them to remain fixate, and text-based online subgroup
discussions lead students to focus on more discussions because they are all recorded. These discusses about the
environment and understanding of online classes. Students have been found to be convinced with the flexibility
they participate in remote learning, where they do not have to concern about what to wear for school, are not
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burdened by commuting, and can accustom their progress to apply their own trot and schedule (Alexander, Truell,
& Zhao, 2012).

For studies that take negative characteristics of online classes into account, findings indicate that students may
misunderstand assignments when classes are not face-to-face, they have trouble when technical problems occur,
and can be distracted by engaging in activities not related to classes, such as engaging in Facebook while taking
online classes. Also, it has been noted that class problem may exist and the need for self-discipline and
determination has grown (Alexander et al., 2012).

A study showed that unlike traditional education, students could not participate in online classes that require
cooperation, and interaction between students and professors. Additionally, students cannot participate in
discussions with varied groups of learners (Dumford & Miller, 2018).

A study of online discussion that was supervise with graduate students did produce positive and confident
responses to online instruction but also reported that when given a choice, students preferred face-to-face
discussions, and they considered online discussions to be a useful and helpful supplemental approach of having
discussions but that they could not change face-to-face and direct discussions (Tiene, 2000).

As presented, there have been researches demonstrating both negative-positive aspects of doing online classes.
Therefore, this study analyzed the experience of students undergoing online learning due to COVID19, focusing
satisfaction, dissatisfaction, and the needs for improvement that can lead to further development in online learning.

II. METHODS AND MATERIALS
This study adopted a flexible and in-depth quantitative method.
Respondents

The respondents of the study were students who experience online learning during COVIDI19 selected by
purposive sampling technique. A questionnaire was distributed online and a total of 171 students responded. The
171 respondents were 13 senior high students, 109 undergraduate students, 35 MA students, and 14 doctorate
students. In total, there were 36 males and 135 females.

Research Process

To obtain the respondents’ experience of online learning, a survey was conducted with questionnaire that contained
the following three questions: “What features of online learning do the respondents are satisfied with?”, “What
features of online learning do the respondents are dissatisfied with?”’, and “What features of online learning do the
respondents want to improve on?”’

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Results
Use of Virtual platform (google class/google meet/zoom)

Locale of classes

A total of 215 responses were received to the question of what location students used to participate in online
learning. They identified their homes as the most common location, with 161 responses (74.88%), followed by
café with 25 (11.5%), office with 15 (6.98%) responses, dormitory with 13 (6.06%) and reading room with only 1
(0.49%) response.
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Technology used to take classes

A total of 253 responses were given to the question of what technology students used for participating in online
learning. Mobile phones (touchscreen/android) were identified as the most commonly used means, with 153
responses (60.47%), followed by laptops with 86 (34%) responses, personal computers/desktop with 9 (3.55%)
responses and tablet/iPad with 5 (1.98%) responses.

Table 1: Areas of satisfaction in online learning

SD D U A SA Mean | INTERPRETATION
1. I can select a quiet
. 3 20 9 117 22
place for my online |} o)y | (17 706) | (5.3%) | (684%) | (12.9%) | >7° | AGREE
learning
2. I am taking quality | 7 39 18 96 11
classes at home (4.1%) | (22.8%) | (10.5%) | (56.1%) | (6.4%) 340 AGREE
3. I can be with my
. . 2 14 8 102 45
family at home while |} 5o/ 1 g 500y | (4705) | (59.6%) | (263%) | #0% | ACREE
doing my online learning
4. I can save the time
commuting from hometo | 1 6 6 80 78
school because I do my | (0.6%) | (3.5%) (3.5%) (46.8%) | (45.6%) 4.33 STRONGLY AGREE
online classes at home
5. 1 can take my online 5 18 13 103 35
class_es immediately after (1.2%) | (10.5%) | (7.6%) (60.2%) (20.5%) 3.88 AGREE
waking up.
6. I can make good use of
. > 3 19 24 110 15
my time in-between |y gory | (11.19%) | (14.0%) | (643%) | (8.8%) | ¢ | AGREE
classes.
7. 1 have improved
communication with my | 7 34 22 98 10
teachers through the chat | (4.1%) | (19.9%) | (12.9%) | (57.3%) | (5.8%) 341 AGREE
window.
8. I improved expressing
my opinions due to | 10 34 13 99 15
reduced pressure in face | (5.8%) | (19.9%) | (7.6%) (57.9%) | (8.8%) 344 AGREE
to face communication.
9. I can have one on one
. . 6 27 24 105 9
conversation in  my N o o o N 3.49 AGREE
online classes. (3.5%) | (15.8%) | (14%) (61.4%) | (5.3%)
10. 1 am safe from
COVID19 because | 0 5 3 56 107
classes are conducted | (0%) (2.9%) (1.8%) (32.7%) | (62.6%) 4.55 STRONGLY AGREE
online
11. Lecture contents in
- 2 7 10 116 36
our online classes can be 0 0 0 o o 4.04 AGREE
recorded. (1.2%) | (4.1%) (5.8%) (67.8%) | (21.1%)
12. 1 can immediately
search additional | 1 6 10 123 31
references in my online | (0.6%) | (3.5%) (5.8%) (71.9%) | (18.1%) 4.04 AGREE
classes.
13. 1 can talk
. . 2 26 22 114 7
zfa?sfgsmbly imouronline | 4 yoiy | (1520) | (12.9%) | (66.7%) | (4.1%%) |7 | ACREE
14. I have good
communication with my | 5 28 18 114 6
teachers during remote | (2.9%) | (16.4%) | (10.5%) | (66.7%) | (3.5%) 331 AGREE
learning.
15. Online classes save
my travel cost,as [donot | 1 2 8 66 94
travel from home to | (0.6%) | (12%) | (4.7%) | (38.6%) | (55.0%) | +46 | STRONGLY AGREE
school
GRAND AVERAGE 3.84 AGREE
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Online learning experiences
Advantages of online learning

Students identified multiple advantages of using google class/google meet/zoom for online learning. A total of
171 responses, and one of the most commonly identified advantages was ‘comfortable educational environment,’
such as students who can select a quiet place for online learning with 68.4% (117), students can take quality classes
at home with 56.1% (96), and students can be with family at home while doing their online learning with 59.6%
(102).

‘Time utilization’ such as students can save time commuting from home to school because they can do online
classes at home with response rate of 46.8% (80), students can take classes immediately after waking up 60.2%
(103), and students can make good use of time in-between classes with 64.3% (110) were considered significant.

Other notable advantages were smooth communication such as students improved communication with teachers
through chat window, students improved expressing their opinions due to reduced pressure in face to face
communication and can have one on one conversation in online classes, as they could chat frequently through chat
rooms, allowing them to speak comfortably with each other without needing to bother about what other people
would feel of them. As well as, social distancing, data utilization, psychological stability and transportation cost
reduction.

Table 2: Areas of dissatisfaction in online learning

SD D U A SA Mean | Interpretation
1. I get disturbed from my online | 2 0 9 48 112 4.57 Strongly Agree
classes because of internet | (1.2%) | (0%) (5.3%) (28.1) (65.5%)
problem.
2. 1 feel like I am not getting full | 1 15 22 106 27 3.84 Agree

attention from teachers in my | (0.6%) | (8.8%) (12.9%) | (62%) (15.8%)
online classes.

3. I feel difficulty in sharing my | 1 15 21 115 19 3.80 Agree
ideas. (0.6%) | (8.8%) (12.3%) | (67.3%) | (11.1%)

4.1 feel difficulty asking questions | 3 19 12 114 23 3.79 Agree
after class. (1.8%) | (11.1%) | (7.0%) (66.7%) | (13.5%)

5. I can’t concentrate due to long | 3 17 30 106 15 3.66 Agree
period of time in my online classes | (1.8%) | (9.9%) (17.5%) | (62%) (8.8%)

6. Group activities are | 2 12 15 94 48 4.02 Agree
inconvenient in my online classes. | (1.2%) | (7.0%) (8.8%) (55%) (28.1%)

7. Lack of sense of belonging and | 2 26 29 87 27 3.65 Agree
sense of fellowship (1.2%) | (15.2%) | (17.0%) | (50.9%) | (15.8%)

8. I am more actively engaged in | 0 7 14 62 88 4.35 Strongly Agree

face-to-face classes than in my | (0%) (4.1%) (8.2%) (36.3%) | (51.5%)
online classes

Grand Average 3.96 Agree

Shortcomings in online learning

The most frequent complaint was ‘network instability’. Students get disturbed from online classes because of
internet problem which appeared 65.5% (112) responses as shown in Table 2.

Another complaint was ‘unilateral interaction’, such as students feel like they are not getting full attention in online

classes with 62% (106) responses, feel difficulty in sharing ideas 67.3% (115) responses, and feel difficulty asking
questions after class with 66.7% (114) response rate.
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Another complaint was ‘reduce concentration’, such as students cannot concentrate due to long period of time in
online classes with 62% (106) responses, group activities are inconvenient in online classes with 55% (94)
responses; and lack of sense of belonging and fellowship with 50.9% (87) response rate.

Other complaints were reduced academic achievement where in students are more actively engaged in face to face
classes than in online classes with 51.5% (88) response rate.

Table 3: Opinions on the improvement of online learning

SD D U A SA Mean | Interpretation
1. Network connectivity should be | 2 1 0 36 132 4.73 Strongly Agree
improved (1.2%) | (0.6%) | (0%) (21.1%) | (77.2%)
2. Teachers’ microphone and | 1 2 3 61 104 4.55 Strongly Agree
sound quality state should be | (0.6%) | (1.2%) | (1.8%) | (35.7%) | (60.8%)
improved
3. Sharing of recorded version of | 1 2 4 71 93 4.48 Strongly Agree
classes/uploading of recorded | (0.6%) | (1.2%) | (2.3%) | (41.5%) | (54.4%)
version
4. Smooth communication with | 1 1 8 63 98 4.50 Strongly Agree
students is necessary in online | (0.6%) | (0.6%) | (4.7%) | (36.8%) | (57.3%)
classes.
5. Teachers should provide | 1 0 3 73 94 4.51 Strongly Agree
opportunities for active feedback. | (0.6%) | (0%) (1.8%) | (42.7%) | (55.0%)
6. Plan for fair calculation of | 0 1 8 53 109 4.58 Strongly Agree
grades should be presented (0%) (0.6%) | (4.7%) | (31%) (63.7%)
7. The quality of online teaching | 2 1 6 71 91 4.45 Strongly Agree
materials should be improved (1.2%) | (0.6%) | (3.5%) | (41.5%) | (53.2%)
8. Classes replaced by assignments | 2 0 11 85 73 4.33 Strongly Agree
should be improved. (1.2%) | (0%) (6.4%) | (49.7%) | (42.7%)
9. Activities with students in online | 2 6 21 83 59 4.12 Agree
classes should be improved. (1.2%) | (3.5%) | (12.3%) | (48.5%) | (34.5%)
GRAND AVERAGE 4.47 Strongly Agree

Desired improvements in online learning

Students cited ‘network stabilization’ as an area for improvement, such as network connectivity should be
improved with 77.2% (132) responses and microphone and sound quality should be improved with 60.8% (104)
responses as shown in Table 3. In addition, 54.4% (93) responses expressed a desire to sharing of recorded version
of classes/uploading of recorded version to activation of interaction such as smooth communication with students
is necessary in online classes with 57.3% (98), teachers should provide opportunities for active feedback with
55.0% (94) responses, and plan for fair calculation of grades should be presented with 63.7% (109) responses.
Other suggested included were the quality of teaching material should be improved, classes replaced by
assignments should be improved and activities in students in online classes should be improved.

Discussion
Learning environment

Students” homes were the most common locale for participating in online learning during COVID19 pandemic.
Students noted being able to learn in personalized space is a great advantage to distance learning. According to
Earthman (2002), schools or classroom spaces that are too complex or are crowded can create various problems
lowering students’ academic achievement. The result of the study shows that the online learning environment is
comfortable and convenient to most students, which can be an important element that can positively affect
academic achievement.

To empower successful intellectual achievement, it is crucial to find how learners exercise different means for
study (Surry & Ensminger, 2001). On the other hand, mobile phones were the most frequently used device for
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classes. Learning outcomes may rely on students’ approach to high quality media, and that can differ by economic
status. Students face challenges because of poorly designed classes in crisis, and they become dissatisfied with the
lack of perceived fairness in education and difficulty in obtaining educational resources (Affouneh et al., 2020).
Thereupon, measures of developing access to necessary educational materials should be considered to ensure that
students’ academic achievement is not negatively impacted by their economic situation.

Satisfaction with online learning

Students who participated in this study were satisfied with the available and comfortable educational environment
offered by online learning. El Mansour and Mupinga (2007) exhibited that one interest of online learning is that
students can take classes from any location, so long as they have access to computer. According to Daymont, Blau,
and Campbell (2011), students who adopt online classes were impressed on factors such as flexibility and
convenience. This has similarity with the findings of this study that the ability to choose freely one’s environment
for taking classes is a great advantage for online learning.

In particular, face-to-face classes have the convenience of emotional content, efficiency, fluidity, comfort, ability
to read non-verbal signs, and more immediate evaluation, while online classes have the advantages of allowing
students to take their time to think and reflect to find and analyzed more in-depth information and being better
suited for more introverted students (Meyer, 2007). Nonetheless, students understand the advantages of both face-
to-face classes and online classes because free contact is made possible through a chatroom. Expression of opinions
in the chatroom enables communication with the professor that can take place individually as well as
communication with all participants, making intimate communication possible even with the value of media, and
the certainty that communication practicing texts allows time to think is also premeditated an advantage.

Students were also satisfied with the fact that online learning allowed them to reduce their commuting time to
school, and letting them use that time for other activities. Although students were unable to select freely their class
time, they were still satisfied with the fact that they could purposely use the time they had once had to invest in
commuting between face-to-face classes. In addition, some students reported that they can focus better studying
alone. Wedemeyer (1981) demonstrated that independent, timely environments that fit the students and provided
a sense of individuality and responsibility are major important characteristics of online learning (as cited by
Simonson, Schosser & Hanson, 1999). Moreover, Buchanan (1999) stated that the qualities for success in online
learning include independence, understanding of data, and the ability to manage time. These qualities may vary
by student, but with advantages of online learning in relation to academic achievement as demonstrated in this
study, it is important to provide students with necessary information and skills to better approach and take
advantage of online learning.

Furthermore, students in this study showed satisfaction with real time online teaching because it made them feel
like they were taking one-on-one classes. Hence, it is a new finding and a potential solution to the aforementioned
issue. Therefore, the advantages of this form of teaching method for students are worth preserving for possible
future combination with face-to-face classes.

Dissatisfaction with online learning and improvement

Students suggested improvements around areas of dissatisfaction, such as improving network instability, activating
interactions through the improvement of unilateral interactions and conducting face-to-face for hands-on
classroom activities.

The largest dissatisfaction in online learning according to students’ experiences is related to network difficulties
that disrupted their classes. In online learning, networks are both a means of disturbing educational materials and
a means of promoting communication between the teacher and students or among students (Trentin, 2007).
Therefore, networks are important to the online learning environment and one of the most significant areas of
improvement.
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Dissatisfaction with the interaction in online learning included poor interaction with the instructor as well as lack
of effectively collaborating with classmates and a lack of possible feedback to be exchanged with students.
According to Tu and Mclsaac (2002), online communication can vary with typing skills. They added that because
appropriate communication is difficult if typing is insufficient, teachers should access the levels of this skill in
their classes. This determine the demand for additional, valuable resources that can be administered to students
enabling to progress technical skills involved in online learning.

In addition, results show that interactions are determine more by the personal characteristics of the students than
by the system of online teaching. As a result, teachers and learners consider themselves fulfilled with interactions
only when they are able to master the functions of online platforms and exercise them seamlessly, cooperate
actively, and invest sufficient time in communication. According to Kathleen and Christopher (2020), the most
important driver of students’ intellectual progress is their peers in the same class, and the online academic scheme
thus comes at a huge loss. Therefore, measures to enable smooth interactions among peer through online media
should be improvise, and teachers’ dexterity to lead such interactions should be advanced.

Concentration is another significant argument that students object about, affirming that long classes and need of
sense of belonging or fellowship drive to reduced levels of concentration. According to Wei (2020), adapting the
pace of online classes can lessen concentration issue along with being able to deliver class content more effectively.
Further, Kathleen and Christopher (2020) shows that in the case of online classes, not only are students incapable
to achieve specialized skills, but also they cannot enhance their level of comprehension and do not feel that they
are engaged in their classes. Therefore, innovative teaching methods should be pursued to create more effective
learning environment in online teaching. The performance of teachers and learners are meaningful for improving
the effectiveness of online learning. Students seek to be administered with the crucial tools for classes to take place
in a practical environment that allows for smooth participation and active teaching.

Furthermore, online learning is challenging for both teachers and students. According to Trust and Whalen (2020),
teachers also sense burdened and unaware for online schooling and endure from internet connectivity issues and
vague educational policies, similar to their students. Therefore, to improve online learning, the difficulties
experienced by both students and faculties should be understood, and ways should be sought to solve them.

According to Schlesselman (2020), the probable for forthcoming crises, requiring the implementation of online
classes is high. For this reason, it is timely to prepare online learning environments where students can passionately
cooperate in place of the poor class designs presently being used. In addition, Cavanaugh (2005) stated that online
learning takes more time to strengthen, improve, and interact with than face-to-face classes. Therefore, a more
systematic and effectively planned online learning system should be devised tackling the disadvantages of online
learning presented in this study.

IV. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The contiguous data of students’ experiences of online learning indicate that students have high interest in learning
especially in utilizing this new educational system to perform well academically. To aid students learning and
achievement, a proper academic environment and system that promote educational development must be prepared.
Further, it is crucial to provide an easily clear, efficient manual for teachers and students, as they are unaccustomed
with this academic approach, and make further progress in effective class designs, improving the disadvantages,
strengthening the existing advantages and all mentioned in this study for a more successful online learning teaching
moving forward.

In the light of the data and outcome, the following are recommended.

1. Further studies focusing on other variables about students’ experiences of online learning due to COVID19
pandemic may be done;
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2. It is further suggested to the future researchers relating their focus in this study to have a deep scope on
matters promoting a better explanation of natures about students’ experiences of online learning due to
COVID19 pandemic;

3. It is highly recommended to the readers to observe all values and lessons in this study and take a deep
comprehension on it. It is recommended to have further explorations to uplift the ideas that they meet in
this research.
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